implementation guidelines issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) or International Financial Reporting Interpretation Committee
(IFRIC).

(2) According to the dispositions of the Framework of international accounting standards, Information is material if its omission or misstatement could
influence the economic decisions of users made on the basis of the financial statements.

30
ENI

REPORT ON THE

THIRD QUARTER OF 2005

Edgar Filing: ENI SPA - Form 6-K

Contents 80

Contents

The following is the indication of:

� balance sheet and profit and loss account for the first nine months of 2004 restated under IFRS;
� a description of the main changes.
The restatement of Eni�s balance sheet at December 31, 2004 and the reconciliation of Eni�s shareholders� equity for
2004 under IFRS are included in Eni�s report as of March 31, 2005 published on May 11, 2005 and available at Eni�s
site www.eni.it.

Profit and loss account at September 30, 2004

The following is the reconciliation to IFRS of profit and loss account as of September 30, 2004.

(million euro)

Report on the
third quarter of

2004
Exclusion of

Saipem
Exclusion of

joint ventures

Restatement of
extraordinary

items Pro-forma Adjustments IFRS

Net sales from operations 41,925 (2,573) (428) 38,924 130 39,054
Other income and revenues 931 (30) (2) 51 950 37 987
Purchases, services and
other (28,157) (1,666) (324) 419 26,586 (470) 26,116
Payroll and related costs (2,422) (550) (29) 31 1,874 (17) 1,857
Depreciation, amortization
and writedowns (3,508) (187) (34) 3,287 106 3,393
Operating profit 8,769 (200) (43) (399) 8,127 548 8,675
Financial income (expense)
and exchange differences,
net (52) 33 (4) (23) (40) (63)
Income (expense) from
investments 189 46 18 608 861 (108) 753
Income before
extraordinary items and
income taxes 8,906 (121) (29) 209 8,965 400 9,365
Net extraordinary income
(expense) 187 1 - (188) 0 0 0
Income before income
taxes 9,093 (120) (29) 21 8,965 400 9,365
Income taxes (3,534) 45 29 (21) (3,481) (678) (4,159)
Profit before minority
interest 5,559 (75) 0 0 5,484 (278) 5,206
Minority interest (465) 75 - 0 (390) 134 (256)
Net profit 5,094 0 0 0 5,094 (144) 4,950

31
ENI

REPORT ON THE

THIRD QUARTER OF 2005

Edgar Filing: ENI SPA - Form 6-K

Contents 81

Contents

Reconciliation of consolidated net profit at September 30, 2004

The following is the reconciliation of net profit as of September 30, 2004 determined under Italian GAAP to IFRS:

(million euro)

Items (*)

2004 consolidated net income under Italian GAAP 5,094
1. Different useful lives of gas pipelines, compression stations, distribution networks and other assets (52)
2. Different recognition of deferred tax (509)
3. Application of the weighted-average cost method instead of LIFO in inventory evaluation 177